AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI TO ACCEPT ALL OF LOTS.23 AND 24 IN BLOCK 17 IN THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI AS A GIFT FROM HANQUIST OIL CO.,INC.; STATING THE CONSIDERATION TO BE PAID THEREFOR; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND DESIGNATING THE TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

- SECTION 1. The City of St. Mary is hereby authorized to accept all of Lots 23 and 24 in Block 17 in the City of St. Mary, Missouri as a gift from Hanquist Oil Co., Inc.
- SECTION 2. In consideration for this property the city shall forward to Hanquist Oil statement of a gift in the amount of \$10,696.00 as per the Appraisal of the property by Donald L.Giesler of Giesler Appraisal and Rental Service of Perryville, MO. and attached to this ordinance.
- SECTION 3. All ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed and approved this the 14th day of February, 1989.

Mayor Robert L. Grass

ATTEST:

So ann E. Donze
City Clerk Joann E. Donze

Aldermen	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Francis Bader	X			
Henry Coffman	X			
Robert Schultz	Χ			
Stephen Schwent	X			

I, JoAnn E. Donze, Clerk of the City of St. Mary, Missouri do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Alderman of the City of St. Mary at a regular meeting thereof assembled this the 14th day of February,1989.

Jo ann E. Donze
City Clerk JoAnn E. Donze